- Subd. 2. A one and one-half mill tax, in addition to the rate allowed to be expended for cost of government by the charter of any city affected by sections 423.011 to 423.061, shall be annually assessed and levied at the time and in the manner that taxes for the other funds of such city are levied by the proper officers of each such city where a police relief association now exists, upon each dollar of the taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city, and such levy of said sum for the benefit of such police relief association shall be collected and apportioned by the proper officers of any county in which such city is located, in the same manner as are all taxes of such city, and all annual surpluses shall remain in said police pension fund.
- Sec. 5. Effective date as to members who retired before or after January 1, 1949. The provisions of this act increasing the monthly pensions for retired members who retired prior to January 1, 1949, shall take effect and be in force the first day of the month following the effective date of this act. Persons retiring after January 1, 1949, shall receive the increased pensions provided for herein beginning on the first day of the month following the effective date of this act. The provisions increasing the salary deductions of members shall take effect and be in force the first day of the month following the effective date of this act.

Approved March 4, 1949.

CHAPTER 80-H. F. No. 86

An act relating to public nuisances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 145.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 145.22, is amended to read:
- 145.22. Nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness; duty of health officer; notice; privy vaults. When any nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness is found on any property, the health officer of the city, village, or town shall order the owner or occupant thereof to remove the same, at

his expense, within a time not to exceed ten days, the exact time to be specified in the notice. This notice shall be served by the sheriff, marshal, or other peace officer by delivering a copy thereof to the owner, occupant, or agent of the property. If the owner of the property is unknown or absent, with no known representative or agent upon whom notice can be served, then the sheriff, marshal, or other peace officer shall post a written or printed notice upon the property or premises, setting forth that unless the nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness is abated or removed within ten days, the sheriff. marshal, or other peace officer will abate or remove, or cause to be abated or removed, at the expense of the owner, the nuisance, source of filth, or cause of sickness complained of and found to exist. In carrying out the provisions of sections 145.22 and 145.23, no debt or claim against any individual owner, or any one piece of real property, shall exceed the sum of \$50. In all cities of the first class in this state, the collection and disposal of night soil from privy vaults and contents of cesspools shall be under the charge and supervision of, and shall be done by, the department of health of such cities.

Approved March 4, 1949.

CHAPTER 81—H. F. No. 96

An act relating to examination of mentally deficient patients; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 525.752, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 525.752, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 622, Section 4, is amended to read as follows:

525.752. Commitment, examination of patient. Subdivision 1. The patient shall be examined at such time and place and upon notice to the patient and to such other persons and served in such manner as the court determines. The court shall appoint two licensed doctors of medicine, and in addition thereto may appoint one person skilled in the ascertainment of mental deficiency, to assist in the examination.

Approved March 4, 1949.